A careful exercise on returns forecasts over the next three years
and contrasting these with the volatility of the asset class will
deliver superior risk adjusted returns as well.

How resilient is EM to shocks? We examine the robustness of
EM returns by means of three scenarios:

1.  The base case
In this scenario, we assume US Treasury yields evolve in line
with the current forward market as at 28 October. We assume
credit spreads tighten in line with the average of the last
10 years and that EM spot FX sells off by 1% per year (in line
with the rolling average of 3-year calendar returns since 1995.

2.  Bear case
We stress the asset class with a ‘Taper Tantrum’ – like shock
where US Treasury yields rise and credit spreads widen at
the same time and by the same magnitude as in 2013.

3.  Bull case
We model a benign de-coupling with US Treasury yields
undershooting forward expectations by 30-40 basis points,
while credit spreads tighten in EM credit and EMFX
appreciates.

Based on these scenarios, we estimate that conservatively
EM fixed income will deliver annualised returns over the next
three years in the following range:

Asset class Range Avg. forecast

Sovereign Debt 2.1% – 5.9% +4.3%

Corporate Debt 3.6% – 5.7% +4.6%

Local Currency Bonds -4.3% – 14.0% +4.9%

7yr US Treasury -0.6% – 1.1% +0.4%

The main risks to these scenarios are tilted to the upside.
EM has just ‘survived’ with remarkably low default rates,
balance of payments stresses and IMF emergency support
programmes, four major external shocks, including capital
flight (Taper Tantrum), a 40% Dollar rally, the start of the Fed
hiking cycle and a 50% fall in commodity prices. Developed
economies, by contrast, face mounting challenges. EM is
now no longer just the highest paying segment of the
market, but also the least risky destination for capital.
Hence, there is a non-trivial risk that investors leave
developed markets in favour of EM. Such a re-allocation